dive	ENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SE	RVICES	an en e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	¥
Food & Drug Administration CDER/OC/DMPQ/ICT Atm: Africia Mozzachio		7/14-18/2014	
10903 New Hampshire Average Bldg. 51 Room 4234 Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: (301)-796-3206 Fax: 301-847-8738		FEINUMBER	The second secon
Industry Information: www.idu.gov.oc.industry NEME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		3102807297	And the second s
To: Mr. Dinesh Siyal, Vice President Commercial an	of Administration		
FIR HAME	STREET ADDRESS		
IPCA Laboratories, Ltd.	P.O. Box No. 33	Village Sejavis	
CITY STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISH		and the second s
Ratian, M.P. India 457 002			urer
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MIDE BY THE FDA F OBSERVATIONS, AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY D OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLE OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA PEPPRESENTATIVE IS D YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PH DUPINS AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED.	ETERNINATION REGARDING YOUR C EMENT CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RE JURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT	OMPLIANCE, IF YOU HAVE AN I SPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION	OBJECTION REGARDING AN N. YOU MAY DISCUSS THE
Laboratory Control System L.) Laboratory control records do not include with established specifications and standards.		m all tests conducted t	o ensure compliance
from Good Laboratory Practices described in Results of Samples in Instrument Section". For example:	SOP GMP/RTM/QC/04/2	006 "Recording & Rev	view of Analytical
Gas Chromatography (GC)			
A) Finished API I timepoint (10)(4) (2) (3) (30C/65% RH - Residue)	2:00300 Latting NA 10:0000 (00:0000 00:0000)	OMF (6)(4) Process (√alidation stability
Our review of the GC Audit Trail found that 8:26am and 3:48am, and the result was report	ed as (specification :	= (b) (4) (b) (4) (c)	
 According to the audit trail, the results were Our review of the comprehensive audit trail was set back to 06/12/13 using the administra 	found that on 07/18/13, th	e time/date setting on	the controlling PC
resulting printout demonstrating that the resu			\$11 mm 1 mm 1 mm 1 mm 1
 At some point after 07/18/13, the time/date 			to 06/12/13, and the
two injection results were again re-processed integrated on 06/12/13.			
EMEL-DYESTS SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AN	O TITLE (Pant or Type)	
The second secon	formation of the second	and the same of th	DATE ISSUED
SEE CONTRACTOR OF THE	Darjor E. Oulon Journa	a the wind on an	DATE ISSUED
REVERSE TOWNOR KING	Peter F. Baker, Invest Jounne E. King, Invest		07/18/2014

	EALTH AND HUMAN SERV	accentantement de proposition del de mandre mandre mandre de la companya de la companya de la companya de la c La companya de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya del la companya de la			
FOOD AND I	RUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
Food & Drug Administration CDER-OC DMPQ/ICT Attn: Alicin Mozzachio		7/14-18/2014			
10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg. 51 Room 4234 Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: (301)-796-3266 Fax: 301-847-8738		FEI NUMBER 3002807297			
usiry Information, www.fda.gov/oc/industry IE AND TYTLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		3002007277			
To: Mr. Dinesh Siyal, Vice President Commercial and Admin	istration				
FFM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		rentiferation when we will be a supplied to the supplied of th		
P.O. Box No. 33 Village Sejavta					
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHME	NT INSPECTED			
Rotlam, M.P. India 457 002	Active Pharmaceuti	cal Ingredient Manufacture	av.		
· Our review of the integration results found that the					
manner for no apparent reason; each result (5 standar	ds and 2 samples) wa	s processed using diffe	rent parameters		
despite reproducible chromatography.	Formal Property of the Control of th	A.W. 54 / 61 4 4 4 4	•		
• Upon our request, re-integration was performed in a		10//16/14; the result v	vas then		
calculated as (b) %, which fails the specification limit		1	7		
• According to a QC Analyst, integration parameters	are manipulated in or	der to acmeve passing	results.		
Additionally, while the controlling PC time/date had	I been manipulated or	n 07/18/13, one additio	nal injection was		
performed; however, due to manipulation of the conti					
njection was performed on 06/12/13 @ 7:14am Du	740				
Administrator privileges by your Analysts, the fate/reporting of this injection result could not be determined.					
By(0)(4) Finished API batch #0 Stability batch 12 months @ 30C/65% RH – Residua Our review of the GC Audit Trail found that the dup 10:22pm and 10:44pm, and the result was reported as	Solvent (6)(4) plicate sample injection (4)	via GC ons were performed on = (0.4% - (0.7%)	ESTATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PART		
Our review of the integration results found that the					
manner for no apparent reason; each result (5 standar	ds and 2 samples) wa	s processed using diffe	rent parameters		
despite reproducible chromatography.	E-g-	2000 14 D 14 D 15			
• Upon our request, re-integration was performed in a		107/16/14; the result v	vas then		
calculated as (6) %, which fails the specification limit	Olivien/o -w/e-1/o,				
 According to the responsible analyst, integration pa 	rameters are manipul	ited in order to achieve	passing results.		
C) Finished API batch # (0)(4) 30C/65%RH – Related Substances via GC	(b)(4) Commerc	ial Stability batch	(a)		
• Our review of the GC Audit Trail found that the ori	ainal annala inimala.	had been marthered	un 06/04/13 /2		
5:20am – this injection result was aborted and deleted	pane ampre myeeror I from the exctam and	i nau oven penunneu (Lie avi availakla for ro	ni www. 13 W		
* The sample was re-injected on 06/04/14 @ 5:33am;			A 1 C AA		
SEE (DX)	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND T	ITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED		
THE VERTICE A T	Peter E. Baker, investigat				
OF THIS PAGE OCC	Journe E. King, Investige	HOT	07/18/2014		

	FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(5) OF INSPECTION
Food & Drug Administration CDER/OC/DMP Ann: Affeits Mozzachio	QACT	7/14-18/2014
16903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg, 51 Room 4234 Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: (301)-796-3206 Fax: 301-847-8738		761 FQR8669 3002X07297
Industry Information: www.fcla.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS I	SSLED	30024071271
TO. Mr. Dinesh Styal, Vice President Commer	vial and Administration	
FRW NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
IPCA Laboratories, Ltd.	P.O. Box No. 33 Village Sejavta	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP GODE	TYPE OF ESTABLIS	HMENT INSPECTED
Ratlam, M.P. India 457 002	Active Pharmac	eutical Ingredient Manufacturer

- Our review of the GC Audit Trail found that the original standard injection had been performed on 04/06/13 @ 7/4/am
- At 8:06am, a second injection was performed using the same file name. According to the Audit Trail, the Analyst confirmed in the software to "overwrite" the previously collected data file/result.
- Due to the over-writing of the previously collected data file, the original injection result was not available for review.

The four representative examples described above were collected during our limited review of the data collected in June-July of 2013 using instrument #'s 052 and 202 (of total GCs). During our limited review, we identified the practice of:

- Manipulation of the controlling PC time/date setting using the Administrator privileges (sub-point A)
- Manipulation of integration parameters to achieve passing/desirable results (sub-point B)
- Aborting ongoing sample analyses and deleting the resulting raw data files (sub-point C)
- Over-writing previously collected raw data files (sub-point D)

Notably, on 08/10/13, critical deviation #CD/RTM/QA/001/2013 was initiated following an anonymous email sent to QA Management on 08/05/13 alleging "strict violence of 21 CFR part 11" in the "GC section" under "supervision" of management. The email alleges that "there is no control of data in the department" and "data can be delete back date worked, as well as falsification is going on". The email states "Take action as early as possible to overcome with future problems in company before audits."

The resulting investigation into the GC section was completed and closed on 11/27/13, and no instances of the four categories of data manipulation/falsification were reported during your firm's review of the data collected using GC #052 and #202, despite your review of the same data and audit trail records reviewed during our inspection (e.g. July 2013). The conclusion is found to be stating "on assessing the impact of errors in the documentation and the other GMP issues does not possess any risk to the quality, purity, safety and efficacy of the product and patient was never at risk." Your firm's written communication to customers dated 08/29/13 states that

SEE SEVERSE OF THIS PAGE

EAPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)

Peter E. Baker, Investigator

Joanne E. King, Investigator

07/18/2014

-25					
deutra al-holler, es esterra do-securioses		ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE RUG ADMINISTRATION	s		
DISTRICT OFFICE	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
Food & Drug Administration CDFR/OC/DMPQ/ICT Atta: Alicia Mozzachio			7/14-18/2014		
10903 New Ha	10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg. 51 Room 4234 Silver Spring, MD 20993		FEINUMBER		
Phone: (301)-796-3206 Fax: 301-847-8738			3002807297		
	ation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry of individual, to whom report is issued				
	h Siyal, Vice President Commercial and Adminis	frotian		· * *	
FIRMHAME		STREET ACCRESS	The state of the s		
IPCA Laborato	ries, Ltd.	P.O. Box No. 33 Villa	'illage Sejavta		
		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT	MSPECTED		
Ratiam, M.P. India 457 002 Active Pharmaceut		Active Pharmaceutical	Ingredient Manufacture	\$	
"nvestigatio	n was initiated and based on review (as o	n date) review there is	no impact & risk on	product quality."	
manufacture Pressure	e Liquid Chromatography (HPLC)				
(T) (Q) (4)	inished API batch (6) (4) Commerc	cial Batch Release - As	ssay via HPLC		
£	of the HPLC Audix Trail found that standich was prior to the standard titled #3 per		had been performed	on 07/09/13 (a)	
• However, our review of the QC data package found that the raw data files had been manipulated, as standard					
injection #3 was purported to have been performed at 00:52am, and standard injection #4 was purported to have					
been perform	ed at 1:17am,				
included in "l raw data and discrepancy i	ur critical deviation #CD/RTM/QA/001/2 Phase II" of the investigation, which was Audit Trail described above in sub-point in order to determine the product impact a C date/time settings using the administrat	eoncluded on 05/03/14 E (July 2013) did not ind method of manipul	 Your firm's revie identify and investig 	w of the same ate this data file	
the period Jul during the me	Phase II HPLC raw data investigation cor by — December 2013. Our limited review onth of May 2013 (not included in the inv distributed finished API's:	of the raw data collect	ed using two (of (4)	total) HPLC's	
(b) (4)	inished API batch # Commer	cial Batch Release - A	ssay via HPLC		
Our review	of the HPLC Audit Trail found that the f	irst sample injection fo	or aliquot #2 was per	formed on	
	1:01pm. This result was deleted from the sample injection for aliquot #2 was performance.				
on present		1111M VII VII 201 1 I HA	arropin, mis result	mad roghtibil	
(0) (4) (7) (4)	Finished API batch # Commer	reial Batch Release - A	Assay via HPLC		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITL	E (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE	(h)	Peter E. Baker, Investigator		etwarder (VCC-dri)	
OF THIS PAGE	Chil	Joanne E. King, Investigator		07/18/2014	



	t Humanitation (Comment Comment Comment Annual Comment Annual Comment	godinamin ned megner ei bagkimel kned iki bir kendisikke (di titake 64 berne 98 64			
DEPARTMENT OF HE	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES				
FOOD AND DI	RUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE	S) OF INSPECTION			
Food & Drug Administration CDER/OC/DMPQ/ICT		-18/2014 7			
Alla: Alicia Mozzachio					
10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg. 51 Room 4234 Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: (301)-796-3206 Fax: 301-847-8738		JMBER.			
Industry Information; www.fda.gov/oc/industry		2807297			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS INSUED.		Water Town Town Town Town Town Town Town Town	The second secon		
10: Mr. Dinesh Siyal, Vice President Commercial and Adminis	mian				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	and the state of t			
IPCA Laboratories, Ltd	P.O. Box No. 33 Village Sej	Illage Seigyta			
CITY STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMEN			and the second s		
Rathus, M.P. India 457 002 Active Pharmaceutical Ingredi		dient Manufacture	ſ		
Commencial of the HIR C to die Trail Country at 1	na marata iniantian famatia	41			
• Our review of the HPLC Audit Trail found that the f 05/01/13 (a) 1:12pm. This result was deleted from the			MINCU III		
• The second sample injection for aliquot #1 was performance.			ae canortad		
The second sample injection for anquot #1 was period	illica on astricio (g. 1.55)	m, mis icoun w	as reported		
H) (10) (4) Finished API batch # Comme	cial Batch Release – Relate	d Substances vi	a III).C		
•					
 A total of three-injections were performed on 05/11/ 	3 from 5:00am to 6:07am p	orior to the initia	ition of the		
official/reported sample set initiated at 6;19am.					
 Our review of the raw data found that only one (second) of the three injections was available for review; the 					
remaining two (first and third) injection results had been deleted from the system and the identity and results of					
these injections could not be determined					
2.) Laboratory control procedures are not followed and	documented at the time of	performance.			
Specifically,	ž				
A) During our inspection of the microbiology laboratory on 07/14/14, we performed an assessment of the various					
quality and media growth promotion samples purported to be in-progress (incubation) according to the					
quality and media growth promotion samples purported to be in-progress (incubation) according to the laboratory documentation.					
a cacina cacina y servicias i some acastronia.					
Our assessment found the following discrepancies:					
(a) (b) (4) Quality					
The control of the co					
* Our examination of the 30-35C incubation chamber	found that 3 of 45 (b) (4)	dity samples po	rported to having		
been incubated on 07/09/14 were not present:					
of executions and the second s					
BP IX SPOI					
o IBP II DMWPL1302/C1-2 VI/UP01					
o IBP XXI SP01 (only 1 of 2 plates was available)					
44-000 Contraction of the Contra					
EMPLOYEES) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Frant	or Type)	DATE ISSUED		
SEC REVERSE (D)	Peter E. Baker, Investigator				
OF THIS PAGE ONL	Jeanne E. King, Investigator		07/18/2014		

DEPA	RTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SE FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	RVICES
UISTRICI OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER Food & Drug Administration CDER/OC/DMPQ Attn: Afficia Mozzachio 10903 New Hampshire Avanue Bldg, 51 Room 4 Phone, (301), 796-3206 Fax; 301-847-8738		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/14-18/2014 FEI NUMBER
Industry Information, www.fda.gov/oc/industry HAMS AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO VALOM REPORT IS ISS TO: Mr. Dinesh Siyal, Vice President Commerci		3002807297
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
IPCA Laboratories, 14d.	P.O. Box No. 33	Village Sejavta
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISH	MENT INSPECTED
Ratiam, M.P. India 457 002	Active Pharmace	outical Ingredient Manufacturer
 In an attempt to mask this deficiency, ye 	our employee created an addition	onal (falsified) plate for IBP XXI SP01

- during our brief exit from the incubation room to make it appear that the sample was complete.
- b) Growth Promotion
- Our examination of the 20-25C and 30-35C incubation chambers found that 43 of 117 growth promotion samples purported to having been incubated on 07/09-14/14 were not present.
- B) During our inspection of the microbiology laboratory on 07/14/14, we observed two different analysts actively back-dating/falsitying "Temperature Record" logbooks for [60](4) different refrigerators used to store a variety of cGMP materials. Upon our questioning of one of the analysts on 07/17/14, the analyst stated that she had been forced" to falsify the record by her direct supervisor.
- C) Your (b) (4) Incubator RTM/QC/E-180 kept at temperatures between (a) C and (b) C experienced power outages on 7/10/2014 between 1pm and 2 pm. The Investigation & Impact Assessment Report for this power outage dated 7/10/2014 listed that the incubator was empty. The log book for this incubator listed that on 7/9/2014 (b) (a) for Eschericia coli, and Staphylococcus aureus growth promotion testing were placed into the incubator at 6:55 PM. This growth promotion test requires (b)(4) to be completed and according to this logbook would have been in the incubator and subject to the temperature excursion caused by the power outage.
- 3.) Training is not conducted by qualified individuals covering GMP as it relates to the employee's functions.

Specifically, our review of the training history file for your firm's Microbiology "Officer" found that he had not been trained in cGMP as required per SOP GMP/RTM/35/2000 "Training in Current Good Manufacturing Practices", despite working in your Microbiology Laboratory since 05/09/14. According to the Microbiology Manager, this individual was unable to attend the training due to a "heavy workload".

4.) Your laboratory facilities for microbiological monitoring are not adequate to maintain stable incubation conditions for microbiological testing, media growth promotion, and stability studies. Specifically.

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Pant or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Jex.	Peter E. Baker, Investigator Joanne E. King, Investigator	07/18/2014
A feed and the description of the second section of the second sec			e processor de la companya de la co



	DEPARTMENT OF HEAT		ERVICES	
DIG TRUCT ACCRESS AND PHON	DISTRICT ACCRESS AND PHONE NUMBER FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			***************************************
	New Hampshire Ave, Bldg 51, Rm 4225		10/13/2014 10/17/	2014
Silver Spring (301) 796 333	s, MD 20993 4 Fax:(301) 847 8738		3007574780	
Industry Info	formation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry			
8		chnical		
F POL NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Ipca Laborato	ories Lid	I Pharma Zo District Dh	ne, SEZ Phase II, Sec ar	tor 3
CATY, STATE, ZP COLE, CO.M.	RTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSI		PECTED	
Pithampur 45	4 775, India	Finished Dr	ug Product Manufactu	rer
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA	bservations made by the FDA representative(s) not represent a final Agency determination regularity implements, corrective representative(s) during the inspection or submatched at the phone number and address about 150 per service in the phone number and 150 per service	arding your compliantion in response to the this information to	nce. If you have an objection regard an observation, you may discuss	arding an sthe object ion or
DURING AN INSPEC	TION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:			
OBSERVATION	ų.			
Drug products faili	ng to meet established specifications are n	ot rejected.		
laboratory practice	our review of your firm's electronic HPLI of performing sample pre-analysis ("trial" nalysis "trial" injections are not reviewed) injections prior t	data, we noted what appeared initiating the official/reported	d to be the ed analyses.
fail your firm's esta PIT/QAD/059/05 "	ew of randomly selected pre-analysis "trial blished specifications. No Out-Of-Specifi Procedure for Investigation of Out of Spec for explanation was provided to describe a	cation (OOS) invi	estigation was initiated as required as required to Control Laboratory's	nired per SOP
For example:				
(b) (4)	Tablets USP (D)(4)	Assı	ay by HPLC	
The first "	trial" sample injection was performed on 0	1/0 1/13 @ (b) (4)		
1 O A	calculation of this result performed upon	our request found	the Assay result to be (6) (4)	vs. a
S	pecification limit of (1) (4) - (15) (4)	(b) (4)	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PERSON OF	
* The secon	d "trial" sample injection was performed or calculation of this result performed upon	n 01/01/13 @	the Accouraged to be (b) (4)	W. D.
(1)	gecification limit of 49 % - (6) (4)		(6) (4) (2) (3)	(0) (4)
The third a	and fourth (reported/official) sample inject	ions were perform	red on 01/01/13 @ an-	· Control of the Cont
respective	y. he Assay result for this batch was reported	as (b) (4)	O'contribularios	
· · ·		*STERNOSCONOS	8 00 00 00 00	
	w of randomly selected pre-analysis "trial nificantly from the official/reported results			
For example:		postu <u>a-</u>		
A PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	1.6	alan kan da	DATEISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Peter E. Baker, Investigato Dipesh K. Shah, Investigato			10/17/2014
FOR51 FDA 483 (09/08)	TRE VIOUS SERTION DESCRIPTE INSPI	CTIONAL OBSERV	VATIONS	PAGE! OF 6 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT	OF HEALTH AND HUMAN	SERVICES	
DISTRICT AUGRESS AND PHO	FOOD	AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		*
The state of the s	ampshire Ave,Bldg 51,Rm 4225		10/13/2014 10/17/	/2014
Silver Spring	ngs, MD 20993		FE! NEMBER	
(301) 796 33:	34 Fax: (301) 847 8738	o/industry	3007574780	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	ormation: www.fda.gov/o	C/INCUSCLY		
TO: V.S.S.	Kushwaha, Vice Presiden	t Technical	***************************************	
Ipca Laborato	ries LTd		one, SEZ Phase II, Sec	otor 3
		District Dhar		
CHY.STATE ZP CODE, COUN Pithampur 45		TYPE ESTABLEHMENT MEPECTED Finished Drug Product Manufacturer		
ra diampar 4.	74 7707 111414	Transied b	rug Froduct Hammact	IL CI.
(b) (4)	(b) (d)			
	Tablets USP (b) (4)	As	say by HPLC	
• The first	'trial" sample injection was perfor	med on 01/01/13@(6)(4)		
o A cal	culation of this result performed u	pon our request found the	e Assay result to be (b) (4) vs. :	a specification
		101	4)	
• The secon	id "trial" sample injection was per culation of this result performed u	formed on 01/01/13 @	(b) (4)	
• The third	"trial" sample injection was perfo	rmed on 01/01/13@	Assay result to be	
o A cal	culation of this result performed u	pon our request found to	e Assay result to be (b) (4) %	
 The fourth 	"trial" sample injection was perf	ormed on 01/01/13 @(0)14	(b) (4)	
o A cal	culation of this result performed u	pon our request found	ay result to be (8) (4) % vs. a	a specification
	and sixth (reported/official) sample		(b) (4) ned on 01/01/13 @and	(b) (4)
\/\ respective		awares		
o The	Assay result for this batch was rep	orted as (4) %		
3) Our limited ravi	ew of randomly selected pre-analy	rie "trial" improvented car	nala cheamata/wame also farm	that this
	laboratory investigation processes		npie ciromatograms arso iount	i mat uns
For example:				
During our review	of the electronic data collected in ity by HPLC failure for (b)(4)	support of the Out-Of-Sp	pecification (OOS)#OOS/030/	3/B regarding
				nd that pri or to
the official/reporte	d OOS investigational analyses, p	re-analysis "trial" sample	injections were performed.	
• Prior to th	e investigational analysis perform	ed by the second analyst	on 08/24/13 beginning @ 10:5	5am, at least one
sample tri	al injection was performed @ 10:	39am		•
	Assay result for OOS sample pre-a			12 x 13 x 10
o The a	verage value of the official/report g was found to be 60 %	ed content uniformity inv	estigation results from this sec	ond analyst
1630112	5 Atta round to bo		The state of the s	
	t laboratory practice of directing r			
nard drive in no ap	parent organized fashion <mark>, in what</mark> imples performed in relation to ea	appears to be an attempt	to nide results from review, the	number of such
HPLC at your firm	could not be determined.	Jaw material, inspided	os, and misica drug product a	imiyacu by
	4.1 8 40 30 40 4 5 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4	A lim I was	10 / 10	
	written procedure PIT/QCD/115/ I any other chromatogram (if any)			
	VALIDATE" with justification".			
	Botos P. Dakos Invest	tigator PB		DATE SOURCE
SEE REVERSE	Peter E. Baker, Invest Dipesh K. Shah, Invest	ardarar y		10/17/2014
OF THIS PAGE		***		
FORM FDA 463 (89818)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSE	RVATIONS	PAGE 2 OF SPAGES

	FOOD AND DRU	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHOR	K.N.JABER	OATE(S) OF INC		
10903 New Ham Silver Spring	mpshire Ave, Bldg 51, Rm 4225 ds, MD 20993		2014 - 10/17/	2014
(301) 796 333		300757	4780	
Industry Info	ermation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	stry		
To: V.S.S. 1		chnical		
FRIM NAME	4	STREET ADORESS		
Ipca Laborato		1 Pharma Zone, SEZ District Dhar TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	Phase II, Sec	tor 3
Pithampur 45	54 775, India	Finished Drug Prod	uct Manufactu	rer
including those me required.	ntioned above, it appears that "trial chrom	atograms" are not attached to	the QC records and	I invalida.ted as
OBSERVATION Established laboral validation requiren	2 tory control mechanisms are not followed. nents to ensure that they are trustworthy, re	Electronic records are used, liable and generally equivale	but they do not mee ent to paper records.	t systems
Specifically,				
	of your firm's electronic GC chromatog of overwriting and deleting raw data files.		ted what appears to	be the
ATTENDED TO THE PARTY OF THE PA				
For example:				
A) (0)(4)	Tablets (b) (4) ng (b) (4)	by GC		
 These fou raw data f 	r injections were later overwritten and dele	ted on 10/09/13 starting at (0)	using the san	r the sequence ne sequence and
B) (b)(4)	USP (raw material) (b) (4)	by GC		
• The first to titled • These three and raw d	hree injections of the sample set were coll- USP 08.01.14.seq" he injections were later overwritten and del ata file path As a result, the original chromatogram resu	ected on 01/08/14 from 1:51	4:05pm using the sa	•
C) (b) (4) (rav	w material) method verification for (b)(4)	Content by GC		
titled "Sys • These five raw data f	ive injections of the sample set were colle stem suitability and Method Precision 02.0 sinjections were later overwritten and dele ile path As a result, the original chromatogram resu	1.14" ted on 01/02/14 starting at 5	.04pm using the san	(
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	Off.		DATEISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Peter E. Baker, Investigate Dipesh K. Shah, Investigate	E DL		10/17/2014
FORM STA 483 (60mm)	INCO	COTIONAL ORSERVATIONS		PAGE LOF SPACES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATES) OF MEPECYICA DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10903 New Hampshire Ave, Bldg 51, Rm 4225 10/13/2014 Silver Springs, MD 20993 (301) 796 3334 Fax: (301) 847 8738 3007574780 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry TO: V.S.S. Kushwaha, Vice President Technical STREET ACCRESS Ipca Laboratories LTd 1 Pharma Zone, SEZ Phase II, Sector 3 District Dhar CATY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COLIMINY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Pithampur 454 775, India Finished Drug Product Manufacturer

D) GC #353^{(b) (4)} Instrument Calibration

- The calibration sequence was performed and completed on 10/01/12 under the sequence titled "Calibration_Pack column_seq" (16 total injections)
- The results of this calibration were later overwritten and deleted on 10/03/12 starting at 8:23am using the same sequence and raw data path
 - o As a result, the original chromatogram results are not available for review



2) During our review of your firm's electronic FTIR data, we noted duplicate results for the same sample. Our review of the QC data package found that the original result was not included/reported, and no justification was provided regarding the reason for retest.

Additionally, the system audit trail for your [65](4) FTIR instrument could not be reviewed during our inspection due to software issues.

OBSERVATION 3

Appropriate controls are not exercised over computers or related systems to assure that changes in master production and control records or other records are instituted only by authorized personnel.

Specifically, one of your firm's for instruments (Perkin Elmer #072) is not equipped with a system audit trail that independently records the date and time of actions that create, modify, or delete electronic records.

OBSERVATION 4

Written records of investigations into the failure of a batch or any of its components to meet specifications do not include the conclusions and follow-up.

Specifically, your firm's "Minor" deviation investigation #3015, initiated on 05/02/14 due to:

"Meta data can be deleted in GC (Make - Agilent) and FTIR (Make - Shimadzu) by changing permission from respective instrument user windows login",

did not include:

- 1) a comprehensive review of the electronic "Meta data", and
- 2) a product impact evaluation.

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Peter E. Baker, Investigator β B Dipesh K. Shah, Investigator	10/17/2014
FORM FDA 403 (49/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OF SOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 4 OF 6 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION CONTROL SOCIETY SAND SHOWS HISTORY DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10/13/2014 - 10/17/2014 10903 New Hampshire Ave, Bldg 51, Rm 4225 FR M BURER Silver Springs, MD 20993 (301) 796 3334 Fax:(301) 847 8738 3007574780 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry V.S.S. Kushwaha, Vice President - Technical Ipca Laboratories LTd 1 Pharma Zone, SEZ Phase II. Sector 3 District Dhar CITY STATE ZIP CODE COUNTRY TYPE ESTAB ISHMENT NOPECTED Pithampur 454 775, India Finished Drug Product Manufacturer

This deviation investigation was closed on 06/06/14 and found "no impact on the product quality", however, no scient ific rationale and/or justification was included to substantiate this claim. Your Quality Representative claims that "the details of the analysis are available in the activity log" (e.g. audit trail), however,

1) one of your firm's GC's does not include an "activity log", and

 your review of the GC activity log for GC#353 did not identify the systematic deletion of electronic raw data (meta data).

OBSERVATION 5

The responsibilities and procedures applicable to the quality control unit are not fully followed.

Specifically, during our inspection of the manufacturing unit on 10/14/14, we identified uncontrolled Quality Unit document control stamps within the unlocked In-Process Quality Assurance (IPQA) office located next to the compression and areas. These stamps are used to create QA controlled records printed from the PC located within this office.

There are no written procedures established to control these QA stamps in order to prevent violation of your document control system.

OBSERVATION 6

Employees are not given training in written procedures required by current good manufacturing practice regulations.



Specifically, during our walk-through inspection your manufacturing unit, we identified partially shredded "Training Evaluation" forms for multiple operators that had been completed and signed on 09/23/14 regarding SOP PIT/QAD/019/07 "Procedure for In-process Checks during Tablet Compression/Capsule Filling". We requested and reviewed the official training binders for these operators, and found that the training had been completed on 09/23/14 by your QA Officer, however, no Training Evaluation forms were included as required per section 5.11 of SOP PIT/HRD/003/13 "Procedure for Training of Plant Personnel".

According to the QA Officer who presented the training, he shredded and discarded the Training Evaluation forms for these manufacturing operators "by mistake".

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE SSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Peter E. Baker, Dipesh K. Shah,	N N	10/17/2014

FORM FDA 4B (1999) FARVIOUS EDITION OF STREET INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 5 OF 6 PAGES

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICE ADMINISTRATION	ES -	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHOP	IE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INS		
12420 Parklav Rockville, MI	vn Drive, Room 2032	8/19/2 FEINUMBER	01 <mark>9-8/23/2019</mark>	
ROCKVIIIe, M	20001	300597	7675	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Mr. Sujit Kur	mar Rath, Senior General Mana	ger Operations		
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Ipca Laborato	ories Limited	Plot No. 65 And	99, Danudyog,	Ind.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	Estate, Piparia TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Silvasa (D An	nd Nh), 396230 India	Finished Drug M	anufacturer	
interruption starting arou	at around ^(b) (4) pm on 10/12/2014, t and ^(b) (4) pm on 10/12/2014.	he analyst started an	other sequence for	a retest
(b) (4) starting at (b) went in idle inspection, i with all thre for (b) (4) solution pre	for stability study, the initial duplic started around 08/19/2014 a pm interrupted per your firm's I condition" and showing "Incomple t was observed that the sample inject e injections prior also eluting around is about minutes. Approximately paration—as performed, and the two principal peaks eluting at around (b)	ate sequence sample pm, with second inject. I/SIL/2014/057 due to Data". After we wertion had partially eld (b) minutes. Per yet, two days later on to batches were retested.	einjections for same ection of sample to "power failure verified the data du uted starting aroun our test method, p. 08/21/2014, a new	HPLC system ring the d(4) minutes, rincipal peak sample
significant gap is adequate evaluation integrity of data failure / comput condition and pereports, several "Project Integrit "Incomplete Data different type of	in your firm's ability to retrieve, in your Data Integrity procedures. In this of whether the sample solution, your firm-initiated Laboratory Income shut down / stoppage of HPLC sterformed retesting of the sample. We of which resulted in "Data Missing ty Failure" assessment reports have ta" and "Missing Data" results with a power interruptions which may can	nstead of verifying to principal peak elute ident (LI) reports for ystem / UPS Power Street approximately or "Incomplete Data investigated the mean respect to integrity	he incomplete data d or not and its im power failure / in Supply failure / sys mately twelve (12) ta". Neither your I ming and significa of data, in addition	to perform an pact on strument stem idle such LI QVIA TM or nee of
OBSERVATIO	ON 2			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	employee(s) SIGNATURE Arsen Karapetyan, Investigat Drug Cadre Pratik S Upadhyay, Generic I Amendments (GDUFA)		Arteen Kartapehyan investigation - Desticated Drug Cade Cade Styles Assen Astrophysical Styles Bagned 89 423-2019 68 40 55	DATE ISSUED 8/23/2019
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 5 of 10 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRIE	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATI			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER	O PHOMESTA TACKET	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	Committee and the second secon	
	vn Drive, Room 2032		8/19/2019-8	/23/2019	
Rockville, MI	20857		3005977675		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA					
	mar Rath, Senior General Mana	der Obers	tions		
FIRM NAME	MAL INCOMP DOLLAR SOLICE AND AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF	STREET ADDRESS		***************************************	
Ipca Laborato	ories Limited	Plot No. Estate,	65 And 99, Piparia	Danudyog,	Ind.
1	nd Nh), 396230 India	1	Drug Manufa	cturer	
provided for ref method validati	with no traceability of "in the methodon was not identified and timely invertember 27, 2007.	d validation	protocol and re	eport. This o	versight in the
- Your QC Anal	lysts were using (b) (4)	istead of (b)			during
sample and stan	dard test solutions preparation during	ne(b) (4)	step. Your firm	n has not per	The state of the s
		and (b) (4)			This issue
underwent unde	tected for over 12 years.				
Substances by F During the insp	alysts deviated from STPs for over the STPs for	Tal s were using	olets and ^{(b) (4)} g ^{(b) (4)} other th		nnd Related Tablets.
root causes for	nit failed to identify and investigate Out of Specification (OOS), Out of eness (see Observation 3A).				
Electronic Data	electronic data assessment based on Assessment", dated 08/17/2018, fo 320-16-07, dated 01/29/2016 appea	r chromatog	graphic data sys	stems in resp	
Data Assessmer power failure or	ectronic data assessment based on I nt", identified some instances, but no communication error show that the c data was not available for review.	ot all, where sample did	e interrupted sa not run and co	mple injection on cluded that	ons due to t the
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Arsen Karapetyan, Investigat Drug Cadre Pratik S Upadhyay, Generic 1 Amendments (GDUFA)		Arsa Style	en Karapelyan esispater - Desticated Drug the " extend by Assen Nazapelyan - 3 ex Bagned 100-23-2019 66 40 55	8/23/2019

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 3 of 10 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO 12420 Parkla		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 8/19/2019-8/23/2019)
Rockville, M		FEI NUMBER 3005977675	
Colonial Colonia Colonial Colonial Colo		3000317070	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Mr. Sujit Ku	mar Rath, Senior General Mana	ger Operations	
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	ories Límited	Plot No. 65 And 99, Danudyog Estate, Piparia	, Ind.
Silvasa (D A	nd Nh), 396230 India	Finished Drug Manufacturer	
There is a failur	re to thoroughly review any unexpla to meet any of its specifications who	ined discrepancy and the failure of a other or not the batch has been alrea	a batch or any of dy distributed.
Specifically,			
	S and OOT investigations are defici at results without identifying the root		
A) OOS No.: SI and (b) (4)	IL/OOS/2019/022 for Assay by HPI Your QC Unit invalidated the origin	C failure on (b) (4) USP API nal test data based on the following	
results.	andard test solutions were discarded andard preparations were over (b) (4)		ne analytical test
the method vali	ection, we observed your firm has n dation and there was no documented n stability.		
equipment ID: 5	comised the integrity of OOS investi SQC 102 to SQC 101. Additionally, d, mobile phase and diluent solution	a repeat analysis was performed by	preparing fresh
B) OOT No.: O QC Unit invalid	OT/QC/SIL/004/18 for Dissolution lated OOT based on the assumption which deviated from your STP for by (b) (4) using a (b) (4) instead	by UV on ^{(b) (4)} of not ^{(b) (4)} Dissolution by UV test. Your QC A	Tablets. Your to ^{(b) (4)} the
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Arsen Karapetyan, Investigat Drug Cadre Pratik S Upadhyay, Generic I Amendments (GDUFA)	Arsen Karapetyan anvestigator - Gesticated Drug	DATE ISSUED 8/23/2019
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 6 of 10 PAGES

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES D DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 8/19/2019-8/23/2019	*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3005977675	The state of the s
		• .
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Mr. Sujit Kumar Rath, Senior General I	Manager Operations	#8
FIRM NAME	STREET AGDRESS	
Ipca Laboratories Limited	Plot No. 65 And 99, Danudyog, Ind. Estate, Piparia	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	***************************************
Silvasa (D And Nh), 396230 India	Finished Drug Manufacturer	

93893, Change control date created: March 07, 2018, Total days change control open: ~ 523 days; 94270, Change control date created: March 10, 2018, Total days change control open: ~ 520 days; 94709, Change control date created: March 15, 2018, Total days change control open: ~ 515 days;

Additionally, your firm has approximately eighteen (18) additional change controls that are in open status for about 235 to 440 days from year 2018. Additionally, for year 2019, there are about seventy-seven (77) change controls are in open status with the oldest being about 214 days.

- CAPAs open from years 2017 and 2018:

72700, CAPA date opened: June 30, 2017, Total days CAPA open: ~770 days; 90912, CAPA date opened: January 29, 2018, Total days CAPA open: ~561 days; 105293, CAPA date opened: July 14, 2018, Total days CAPA open: ~396 days; 106432, CAPA date opened: July 27, 2018, Total days CAPA open: ~383 days; 110990, CAPA date opened: September 14, 2018, Total days CAPA open: ~336 days; 114529, CAPA date opened: October 26, 2018, Total days CAPA open: ~294 days; and 116375, CAPA date opened: November 22, 2018, Total days CAPA open: ~268 days.

Additionally, your firm has approximately eighty-five (85) CAPAs in open status for year 2019, of which about twenty (20) CAPAs are in open status for over one-hundred (100) days.

C) Your firm's Quality Unit allows the destruction of draft and interim laboratory investigation reports using shredders maintained in your QA office area. The logbook maintained for controlling the destruction of documents showed several entries pertaining to the destruction of interim investigation reports. Additionally, we observed several GMP documents under "Q" drive of QC computers that were not under control of your Quality Unit. The documents stored under "Q" drive contained but not limited to, draft investigation reports, draft SOPs, formats (worksheets) for conducting laboratory investigations, etc. These documents can be deleted, copied and modified by all QC personnel.

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Arsen Karapetyan, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Pratik S Upadhyay, Generic Drug User Fee Amendments (GDUFA)	Artien Katapetyan arvesspator - Dedicated Drug Castre Castre Sy Arten Narapetyan - 3 Dille Styred 58-23-2019 58-40-55	8/23/2019
--	--	-----------

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 9 of 10 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 8/19/2019-8/23/2019 Rockville, MD 20857 3005977675 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Mr. Sujit Kumar Rath, Senior General Manager Operations Ipca Laboratories Limited Plot No. 65 And 99, Danudyog, Ind. Estate, Piparia CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Silvasa (D And Nh), 396230 India Finished Drug Manufacturer

Similarly, during our review of your tablet compression equipment machine interface, we observed PDF documents with production results, changes, and alarms encountered for several batch records manufactured in 2014 on the machine interface desktop recycle bin. It was observed that the recycle bin is available without restriction to all production operators during real time compression activities. Additionally, we observed that all raw data generated in your equipment software as a result of tablet compression operations is stored on the machine interface desktop D Drive without restriction, where every production operator can access all the raw data in real time, including those generated by other operators for prior batches. Per your IT, this raw data is backed up (b) (4)



SEE	REV	ERSE
OF T	HIS	PAGE

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

Arsen Karapetyan, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Pratik S Upadhyay, Generic Drug User Fee

Amendments (GDUFA)

Arten Karapelyan Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Signed By Arten Karapelyan - S X Date Signed 10-22-2019 18 49 55 8/23/2019

AND finally! BUT ... it was just Itas ... oh, well

URL: Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited - 652067 - 07/28/2023 | FDA

1. Your firm's quality control unit failed to exercise its responsibility to ensure drug products manufactured are in compliance with CGMP, and meet established specifications for identity, strength, quality, and purity (21 CFR 211.22).

You failed to ensure reliability of data relating to the quality of medicines produced at your facility. Our inspection revealed serious deviations, including but not limited to, inadequate oversight of original CGMP documents, deficient controls over computerized systems, insufficient laboratory investigations, and aborted chromatographic sequences.

Senior facility managers failed to exercise their authority and responsibility to ensure reliable data, leading to severe data integrity deficiencies in your production and laboratory departments. These findings also indicate that your quality assurance function is not exercising its responsibilities, including but not limited to, oversight and control over the adequacy and reliability of CGMP data used throughout your operation.

A. You failed to assure integrity of analytical testing data. Some examples include:



1. Our investigators observed plastic bags filled with torn and discarded original CGMP documents in your quality control (QC) scrap area under a stairwell, in your general parenteral scrap room, and on a truck outside your facility. Among these CGMP documents were engineering checklists associated with the Environmental Monitoring System (EMS), torn Karl Fischer (KF) analytical test reports, auto titration curves, and analytical balance weight slips for finished drug products.



2. An analyst destroyed CGMP records by pouring acetic acid in a trash bin containing analytical balance slips for testing the standardization of **(b)(4)**. A QC employee stated he observed the same analyst destroy KF titration curves and balance printouts. The employee reported the incident to QC laboratory management on November 22, 2022. An investigation into the destruction of the torn CGMP documents and the impact to your drug product quality was not initiated until November 28, 2022.

Intas Warning Letter - Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited, FEI 3003157498, at Plot No. 457- 458 & 191/218P, Sarkhej - Bavla Highway, Matoda - Sanand, Ahmedabad

URL: Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited - 662868 - 11/21/2023 | FDA

1. Your firm's quality control unit failed to exercise its responsibility to ensure drug products manufactured are in compliance with CGMP, and meet established specifications for identity, strength, quality, and purity (21 CFR 211.22).

Your Quality Assurance (QA) and production departments failed to provide adequate oversight and ensure the reliability of data related to the quality of finished drug products manufactured at your facility. Since 2021, visual inspectors manipulated particle and other defect counts on manual visual inspection records in many instances, in order to keep the finished product batches within rejection limits. More specifically, the investigation found that operators manipulated the defect quantities "to keep the category wise rejections within limits to avoid a deviation and investigation."

In addition, multiple operators manipulated the reported defects, including **(b)(4)** attributes and particle counts, on manual visual inspection records to have identical numbers. This practice was repeatedly performed by at least nine different manual visual inspectors on trays of **(b)(4)**. The records, filled out by multiple operators, had an identical number of defects listed for all drug product defect categories.

Production managers including, but not limited to, front line supervisors failed to ensure reliable data, leading to significant data integrity deficiencies in your production records.



In addition, there was a lack of QA department review and oversight of visual inspection records, and your firm continued this egregious pattern of recording and altering defect counts. These findings indicated that your QA department was not exercising its basic responsibilities including, but not limited to, oversight and control over the adequacy and reliability of all CGMP data at your facility.

In your response, you acknowledge the discrepancies found in the visual inspection records and identify the contributing factors to these deviations as "inadequate data management processes, inadequate training and procedures, and inadequate quality oversight of the visual inspection operation." You state that "all the visual inspectors in this area have been disqualified" and "operators have been moved to the secondary packaging area and are not participating in GMP activities."

NATCO pharma

Record Date	FEI Number	Firm Name	Record Type	Country	Date Posted
10/09-18/2023	3004540906	NATCO Pharma	483	India	11/1/2023

URL: Compliance Document: NATCO Pharma Limited Rangareddy, Telangana, India (fda.gov)

From Obs 2

NAME AND TYTLE OF WOVED	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
FEW KARE	Senior V	ice President - Operation	13
F HIM TARKE:	** ** *	STREET AZEMESS	
1	***************************************	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT WOPECTED	
	India	Sterile and Non-st Manufacturer	erile Drug Products
Specifically,			
in ensuring the on 09-Oct-202 Engineering an Titled: Data In Documentation pieces and disport of the controlled with scrapyard. And GQA/083-1 and data and Good entries shall be observed torn population of the color ink ball gloves. According to the color ink ball gloves, section: recording and a teams shall use	drug products manufactured day, we observed your Qual and Maintenance department's tegrity Policy, Effective date: 10 osing as scrap. lack of Quality Unit oversignite paper and later disposing multiple sections violated disection 7.1 of SOP No.: GO Documentation Practices. For made directly on to the origination printouts, BET valid record page along with manupoint pens on uncontrolleding to your firm's SOP No.: 7.2.17 Quality Assurance purpoval. Cross-function (all oblack color ink ball point per ogether some of the torn pictogether some of the torn pictogeth	control and management of GN and tested at your site are safe lity Control (QC) Microbiology of the semployees deviated from the semployees deviated by destroying GMP documed the semployees deviated from the semployees	de and effective. For example, ogy Laboratory, Production, your SOP No.: GQA/083-1, GQA/087-06, Titled: Good P documents by tearing it into of documents by tearing it into of documenting GMP data on oneces inside your firm's mannents, section 4 of SOP No.: GQA/027-06 refers to "All paper." In the scrapyard we lity testing printouts, by test printouts, and batch papers, notebook pages, and a SOP, Effective date: 31-Julink ball point pens for data of C, Production, Materials, etc)
	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		
	EMPLOYEE(S) DICHA FURE		DATE (SSREED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYER; SCHARUSE Fratik S Upadhyay, Inv Saleem A Akhtar, Inves		DATE ISSUED 10/18/2023



DEPARTMEN FOO	YT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Bldg 51, Rm 4225 Silver Spring, MD 20993	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/17-21/2014
Phone: (301)-796-3334 Fax: (301)-847-8738 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: KVSN Raju, Senior Director - Works, Location Hea	FEI NUMBER 3002949085
FIRM NAME Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd.	STREET ADDRESS
ury, state and zip code Srikakulam District - 532 409, Andhra Pradesh	IDA, Pydibhimavaram (Village), Ranasthalam Mandal TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Active Pharmaceutical Ingredient Manufacturer
HIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPR	RESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OF YOUR EACHING THE

THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OF YOUR FACILITY. THEY ARE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAVE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER AND ADDRESS ABOVE.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED:

OBSERVATION I

Laboratory control records do not include complete data derived from all tests conducted to ensure compliance with established specifications and standards, including examinations and assays.

Specifically, during our inspection on 11/18/14, we requested a review of archived electronic chromatography data collected during the period 01/2012. Your firm facilitated the review of only 3 out of the analytical chemistry laboratories. The presence of the laboratory facility ("CQC") was only discovered during our review of the HPLC audit trials on 11/20/14, which introduced a significant delay in our ability to perform a comprehensive review of the electronic cGMP chromatography data. No explanation was provided regarding the failure to facilitate the review of cGMP data collected within this "CQC" laboratory.

During our subsequent limited review of the electronic chromatography collected within the "CQC" laboratory during the period 01-02/2012, we noted the following instances where written procedures regarding the raising of laboratory incidents (SOP 01-045/03 "Handling of Incidents") and/or out-of-specification (OOS) investigations (SOP 08-004/12 "Laboratory Investigation of Out of Specification Results") were not followed:

A) ^{(b) (4)} bat	h # ^{(b)(4)} Assay/Related	Substances by	HPLC
---------------------------	-------------------------------------	---------------	------

The first sample analysis was performed on 01/14/12 at

- The result for was found to be failing the specification limit (SI/CMAT2-001/02) for known and unknown impurities. The sample preparation and test results were not documented and reported.

SEE	EMPLOYEE(6) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		Peter E. Baker, Investigator Dipesh Shah, Investigator Dr. Carmelo Rosa, Director DIDQ	11/21/2014



	MENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	100 mm 10	ATE/OUT (NOT ONLY)
10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Bldg 51, Rm 4225		ATE(8) OF INSPECTION 1/17-21/2014
Suver apring, MD 20993		
(, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	i i	NUMBER
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	3	002949085
TO: KVSN Raju, Senior Director - Works, Location		A Committee of the Comm
FIRV NAME	STREET ADDRESS	August Au
Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd. JTY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	IDA, Pydibhimavaram (\	/illage), Kanasthalam Mandal
Srikakulam District - 532 409, Andhra Pradesh	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSI	PECTED
The second injection of this first analysis appreparation and test results were not docume	Active Pharmaceutical In	gredient Manufacturer
oreparation and test results were not document. The reported sample analysis was performe		
The sample preparation and test results were eported.	e recorded on the QC "Record of A	analysis" (worksheet), and were
(b) (4)		The course and the course of t
batch # ^{(b) (4)}		
	Purity by UDI C	
THE COLOR STATE OF THE STATE OF	Purity by HPLC	
THE COLOR STATE OF THE STATE OF	8568	g at ^{(D) (4)}
The first sample analysis for preparation #1	was performed on 01/27/12 startin	\$160,000 200 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity	was performed on 01/27/12 startin	\$16.00 E26.60 CEEE
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity (4), and this test result was not reported.	was performed on 01/27/12 startin	QUE1-01/00 (NLT (b) (4) %) at
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity (4), and this test result was not reported.	was performed on 01/27/12 startin	QUE1-01/00 (NLT (b) (4) %) at
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity , and this test result was not reported. The reported result for sample preparation #	was performed on 01/27/12 startin specification limit found in S-03-0 l was performed on 01/27/12 starti	QUE1-01/00 (NLT (b) (4) %) at
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity (4), and this test result was not reported.	was performed on 01/27/12 startin specification limit found in S-03-0 l was performed on 01/27/12 starti	QUE1-01/00 (NLT (b) (4) %) at
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity , and this test result was not reported. The reported result for sample preparation # The result was reported as meeting specifican	was performed on 01/27/12 startin specification limit found in S-03-0 l was performed on 01/27/12 starti	QUE1-01/00 (NLT (b) (4) %) at
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity and this test result was not reported. The reported result for sample preparation # The result was reported as meeting specification #	was performed on 01/27/12 startin specification limit found in S-03-01 was performed on 01/27/12 startitions.	QUE1-01/00 (NLT (b) (4) %) at //
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity (and this test result was not reported.) The reported result for sample preparation # The result was reported as meeting specification to the stability sample batch # (b)(4) stability sample	was performed on 01/27/12 startin specification limit found in S-03-01 was performed on 01/27/12 startitions.	QUE1-01/00 (NLT (b) (4) %) at ing at (b) (4)
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity and this test result was not reported. The reported result for sample preparation # The result was reported as meeting specification #	was performed on 01/27/12 startin specification limit found in S-03-01 was performed on 01/27/12 startitions.	QUE1-01/00 (NLT 6) (A) at sing at 6) (A) (NLT 6) (A) (A) (NLT 6) (A) (A) (NLT 6) (A) (A) (A) (NLT 6) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity and this test result was not reported. The reported result for sample preparation # The result was reported as meeting specifical batch # batch # batch # batch # batch # che first sample analysis for preparation #1 was reported.	was performed on 01/27/12 startin specification limit found in S-03-01 was performed on 01/27/12 startitions.	QUE1-01/00 (NLT (b) (4) %) at ing at (b) (4)
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity the result was found to be failing the purity, and this test result was not reported. The reported result for sample preparation # The result was reported as meeting specificate batch # batch # the first sample analysis for preparation #1 was result for Assay was found to be the result for Assay was found to be	was performed on 01/27/12 starting specification limit found in S-03-0 was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed on 01/27/12 starting and this result was not reported.	QUE1-01/00 (NLT (b) (4) %) at ing at (b) (4) %
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity of the purity, and this test result was not reported. The reported result for sample preparation # The result was reported as meeting specifical stability sample batch # The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result for Assay was found to be the reported result for sample preparation #1	was performed on 01/27/12 starting specification limit found in S-03-0 was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed on 01/27/12 starting and this result was not reported.	QUE1-01/00 (NLT 6)(4) %) at ing at (b)(4). (Related Substances by HPLC g at (b)(4)
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity the result was found to be failing the purity, and this test result was not reported. The reported result for sample preparation # The result was reported as meeting specificate batch # batch # the first sample analysis for preparation #1 was result for Assay was found to be the result for Assay was found to be	was performed on 01/27/12 starting specification limit found in S-03-0 was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed on 01/27/12 starting and this result was not reported.	QUE1-01/00 (NLT 6)(4) %) at ing at (b)(4). (Related Substances by HPLC g at (b)(4)
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity of the purity, and this test result was not reported. The reported result for sample preparation # The result was reported as meeting specifical stability sample batch # The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result for Assay was found to be the reported result for sample preparation #1	was performed on 01/27/12 starting specification limit found in S-03-0 was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed on 01/27/12 starting and this result was not reported.	QUE1-01/00 (NLT 6)(4) %) at ing at (b)(4). (Related Substances by HPLC g at (b)(4)
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity of the purity, and this test result was not reported. The reported result for sample preparation # The result was reported as meeting specifical stability sample batch # The first sample analysis for preparation #1 where the result for Assay was found to be the reported result for sample preparation #1 where the result was reported as the result was report	was performed on 01/27/12 starting specification limit found in S-03-0 was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed on 01/27/12 starting and this result was not reported.	QUE1-01/00 (NLT 6) (4) 6) at ing at (b) (4)
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity of the purity, and this test result was not reported. The reported result for sample preparation # The result was reported as meeting specificate stability sample batch # The first sample analysis for preparation #1 where the result for Assay was found to be the reported result for sample preparation #1 where the result was reported as the result was repor	was performed on 01/27/12 starting specification limit found in S-03-0 was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed on 01/27/12 starting and this result was not reported.	QUE1-01/00 (NLT 6) (4) 6) at ing at (b) (4) 7/Related Substances by HPLC g at (b) (4) (b) (4)
The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result was found to be failing the purity of the purity, and this test result was not reported. The reported result for sample preparation # The result was reported as meeting specifical stability sample batch # The first sample analysis for preparation #1 The result for Assay was found to be the reported result for sample preparation #1 The result was reported as the reported result for sample preparation #1 The result was reported as the reported as the reported was reported was reported as the reported was reported w	was performed on 01/27/12 starting specification limit found in S-03-01 was performed on 01/27/12 starting tions. He was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed on 01/27/12 starting and this result was not reported. Was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed was performed was performed on 01/27/12 starting was performed was	QUE1-01/00 (NLT (b) (4) 6) at ing at (b) (4) 7/Related Substances by HPLC g at (b) (4) (4)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Bldg 51, Rm 4225 11/17-21/2014 Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: (301)-796-3334 Fax: (301)-847-8738 FEI NUMBER Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry 3002949085 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: KVSN Raju, Senior Director - Works, Location Head FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd. IDA, Pydibhimavaram (Village), Ranasthalam Mandal CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Srikakulam District - 532 409, Andhra Pradesh Active Pharmaceutical Ingredient Manufacturer

OBSERVATION 2

Computerized systems do not have sufficient controls to prevent unauthorized access or changes to data. There are no controls in place to prevent omissions in data.

Specifically, during our inspection of the "PD Laboratory", used as an analytical support laboratory for quality and manufacturing cGMP investigations, we found that each of the HPLCs and GCs currently in use were not equipped with sufficient controls (e.g. audit trails) to prevent changes to or omission of raw data.

Our random review of one HPLC (#AD021) hard drive uncovered evidence that analytical raw data had been collected throughout the month of November 2014 and had been deleted. No hard copy printouts of these results could be provided, the testing was not recorded in the instrument use logbook, and the identity of the product(s) analyzed could not be determined. According to the responsible analyst, another individual had logged into the system using his credentials and had performed injections and deletion without his knowledge.

Additionally, we found that the systems are configured so that no passwords are required during log-in, including the use of the software Administrator privileges.

OBSERVATION 3

Batch production and control records do not include the weights and measures of components used in the course of processing each batch of drug substance produced, and entries are not made directly after performing the activities.

During our inspection of your firm's Manufacturing Office in Production Block (PB on 11/17/2014, we found Manufacturing Batch records AFGH001431, AFGH001755, AFGH002223, AFGH002224, AFGH006464.

SEE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		Peter E. Baker, Investigator Dipesh Shah, Investigator Dr. Carmelo Rosa, Director DIDO	11/21/2014



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Bldg 51, Rm 4225 11/17-21/2014 Fax: (301)-847-8738 FEI NUMBER Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry 3002949085

NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED.

Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: (301)-796-3334

TO: KVSN Raju, Senior Director - Works, Location Head

FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd. IDA, Pydibhimavaram (Village). Ranasthalam Mandal CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Srikakulam District - 532 409, Andhra Pradesh Active Pharmaceutical Ingredient Manufacturer

AFGH006465, AFGH002919 and AFHWS00176 documented without information such as weights, checked by signatures, and material dried specimen product labeling. The manufacturing activities described in these batch records had been completed. According to your QA manager, information such as the Details of Solvent/Water used (Before and After Process), Checked by Signatures and Dates, Drum tare weight (kg), W.E.ID. Number, Net weight, Gross weight, packing loss, and attachment of the Specimen product label needs to be recorded in the Batch Manufacturing Record contemporaneously.

According to section 4.2 of SOP Number 01-018/11, "Preparation, Issue, Filling and Verification of Batch Production Record" states, "Fill up the BPR before starting and after completion of every operation in appropriate column and sign in the BPR".

OBSERVATION 4

Procedures regarding the issuance, revision, superseding, and withdrawal of all documents are not followed.

Specifically, your firm fails to have a document control system to ensure that the issuance, revision, withdrawal of all documents be controlled with maintenance of its revision history.

For example:

A) On 11/17/2014 numerous bags described as waste material were observed in your firm's waste area containing copies of issued/unused batch records, raw data, analytical results, stability summary reports, training records, draft SOPs and controlled documents. In addition, on this same day, Master Batch Records, training records and a significant amount of raw data related to API products produced were observed in employee's personal areas in different areas throughout the manufacturing facility. Although your firm has implemented SAP as the official data/product tracking and disposition system, the inspection found that many critical documents were not controlled and maintained under appropriate custody, aligned with the requirements of your SAP database. In addition, your SOP No. 01-042/03: "Documentation Center-Archival, Retention & Disposition", requires that you maintain your production and testing (GMP documents) for after expiry (for APIs), or for

SEE REVERSE OF THIS EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED Peter E. Baker, Investigator Dignals Shell Investigator	1 P. 4 40			ALVOS INCIDENTAL INCID
Peter E. Baker, Investigator OF THIS		PLOYEL(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
Dr. Carmelo Rosa, Director DIDQ	REVERSE		Dipesh Shah, Investigator	11/21/2014
CODS POS A 6-0 LODGS POS POS LODGS P	CONTRACTORS OF STREET,	WART TO COMPANY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF	E	

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

Page 5 of 9



The second secon	The control of the second of the control of the con	TO SECURE THE PARTY OF THE PART	Material and and account of the property of the second participation of the second par	THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF T
ONE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT	DEPARTMENT OF	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFF	ICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER			*
1	Hampshire Avenue, Bldg 51. Rm 4225	A 1	ATE(S) OF INSPECTION	7000
Silver Sprin	ig, MD 20993		11/17-21/2014	
Phone: (30	1)-796-3334 Fax: (301)-847-8738	FE	EINUMBER	- 14 Marie M
Industry Infe	ormation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	3		
킾	LE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	Anna de la companya del la companya de la companya	references and the second	MANAGEMENT CA ALLESS CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE
TO: KVSN	Raju, Senior Director - Works, Location Head			
		STREET ADDRESS	And the state of t	The second determined to the second s
CITY, STATE AN	Laboratories Ltd.	IDA, Pydibhimavaram (\	Village), Ranasthala	m Mandal
\$	District - 532 409, Andhra Pradesh	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INS		SHE OF SECURITY SECTION SHEET SECTION
		Active Pharmaceutical In		
final test re	ompleted. Five retests were conducted ob	taining passing results, wh	ich led to your co	onclusion that the
1111111 1521 16	suit (suit of the street injection results) i	would be the final reported	result. The inves	stigation remains
open, unsig	gned by the QC unit, and has yet to be ass	essed by the QA unit.		<u> </u>

OBSERVA	TIONER		300000	The second secon
OBSERVA	11ON 8			
The Droces	a Validation	¥		
actablished	s Validation approach does not provide de	ocumented evidence that th	e process, opera	ted within
CSTRUMSHEU	parameters, can perform effectively and i	reproducibly to produce an	intermediate or	API meeting its
predetermi	ned specifications and quality attributes.			
Specifically	your firm fails to adequately validate	A DY C		
sound samn	y, your firm fails to adequately validate youling plans during your validation. For ex	our API manufacturing prod	cesses, and to ha	ve scientifically
	grand daring your vandation. For ex	ampie,		
A) The valid	dation for the following APIs (currently t	(b) (4) (b) (d))], ^{(b) (4)}
API, and (b) [4	API, was justified using the ro	outine campling and tost-	AP	
provided no	assurance of reproducibility at each criti	cal manufacturing and testing	processes. This	approach
parameter h	ad been assessed to ensure your APIs can	car manufacturing process	step, and that each	ch critical
scientific ju:	stification/rationale was provided regardi	no the sampling plane need	during von vol	butes. No
		"5 the sampling plans used	during your van	idation.
B) A signifi	cant number of batches and	other APIs are rejected an	d/or reprocessed	Enravanul.
	2012, 4 10ts 01	re reprocessed, during year	2013 18 hatche	e of (b)(4)
(4) we	re reprocessed, and in 2014, 7 lots of (1) (4)		processed.	On the second
			p. cocaoca.	
The second system was a second state of the second				
the latest day have been been be at a con-		977 (100)		
DBSERVA7	MON 9			
Adequate an	d clean washing and toilet facilities are n	ot provided for personnel.		
	*			
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Pri	int or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	PB	Peter E. Baker, Investigator	**************************************	rounet
OF THIS PAGE		Dipesh Shah, Investigator Dr. Carmelo Rosa, Director DID	Q	11/21/2014

Dr Reddy 483 – Telangana – OCT 2023

URL: Compliance Document: Bachupally, India (fda.gov)

Post may br worth reading: https://www.linkedin.com/posts/johntenglish-fda-drugmanufacturing-

tmac-activity-7130319299688189953-gwrP

C. The finished the mo	d drug products unted platform ion of powdery	drug product, the firm Batch Number: dedicated Rapid Mixture Granulator, at the firm have not been cleaned a areas since their installation severy materials and microbial growth in	s (RMGs) used in and verified for clar years ago. The	the manufacturing o
	Serial.	Equipment name	Equipment number	PQ Date
	1.	Rapid Mixer Granulator L	number	
	2.	Rapid mixing granulator L		
	3.	Rapid mixing granulator L		
	4.	Saizoner Mixer Granulator		
	5.	Saizoner Mixer Granulator L		
	6.	Rapid mixing granulator L		
	7.	Rapid Mixer Granulator L		
	8.	Rapid mixing granulator L		
	9.	Rapid Mixer Granulator- L		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Saleem A Ak Pratik S Up Drug Cadre	htar, Investigator adhyay, Investigator - Dedica	ted X	DATE ISSUED 10/27/2023

Dr Reddy continued on next page

Failure to investigate

MAME AND DILE OF INDVIOUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	3
Global Head of Qual	ity
ABANAE	STREET ADDRESS
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
India	Drug Manufacturer
There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexpla-	ined discrepancy and the failure of a batch or any of
its components to meet any of its specifications who	ether or not the batch has been already distributed.
rotentially impact the artifact of the largest and artifac	deviations and investigations thoroughly that could
potentially impact the patient safety and product qu	ality. For example:
A. The firm's Quality Unit did not timely concl	lude the investigations relating to batch failure and
recalled failing batches from the US market	. For examples,
The firm's QC unit found failing results for	
Numbers: and , Manufac	
Dissolution by HPLC, Stability timepoint:	at
	and
underreporting the total number of	ate initiated:) for both the lots by
as "Valid" i.e. failing to meeting specificati	he firm concluded investigation for both the lots
separate investigation (and	The state of the s
which is often consoling	cluded the OOS investigation as "Valid" on
which is after-crossing shelf	ane of the product.
There was no justification provided for the o	delay of over months in concluding the failing
test results investigation for these annual st	ability batches. As a result of delayed investigation,
	, Batch Numbers: and batches
remained available for purchase to the US cu	istomers and these batches were not recalled from the
	oly closed FAR without evaluating the impact of

Centaur pharma (India) – Warning letter -Failure to clean for 14yyears? (why not noticed sooner?)

URL: Centaur Pharmaceuticals Private Ltd. - 655231 - 07/25/2023 | FDA

1. Your firm failed to clean, maintain, and, as appropriate for the nature of the drug, sanitize and/or sterilize equipment and utensils at appropriate intervals to prevent malfunctions or contamination that would alter the safety, identity, strength, quality, or purity of the drug product beyond the official or other established requirements (21 CFR 211.67(a)).

Your cleaning and maintenance procedures for non-dedicated (b)(4) equipment (b)(4), including your (b)(4) and (b)(4), are inadequate. Our inspection identified residues of what appeared to be different products on direct and indirect product contact surfaces, including those located inside (b)(4) systems, (b)(4) units (b)(4), and (b)(4). Your firm acknowledged that sections of the (b)(4), (b)(4), and (b)(4) have not been cleaned or examined for cleanliness since they were installed over 14 years ago. During the inspection, your analytical testing confirmed these residues contained multiple active ingredients. Furthermore, during the inspection, you collected residue samples at the end of placebo batches and subsequent cleaning, which also demonstrated active ingredient cross-contamination on surfaces.

(b)(4) over dirty surfaces can facilitate contamination of the drug being processed in an (b)(4). Robust design, cleaning, and maintenance of this and other equipment is critical to prevent cross-contamination.

The inspection also noted missing or faulty (b)(4) in (b)(4), as well as material back flow, which resulted in equipment contamination. For example, you stated the manually operated (b)(4) inside (b)(4) number CP/PT/(b)(4)-01 in (b)(4) Area (b)(4) is always in the open position. You also indicated the buildup of powder inside the (b)(4) and (b) (4) of this equipment was caused by the back flow of materials during equipment (b)(4).

As a result of these inspectional findings, you communicated with your client, Breckenridge Pharmaceutical, Inc., who initiated a recall of numerous batches of alprazolam tablets and clobazam tablets manufactured in your **(b)(4)**. We also acknowledge the recall initiated by **(b)(4)** of **(b)(4)** tablets you manufactured.

Biocon – Malaysia – multiple notes in post below:

https://www.linkedin.com/posts/johntenglish_fda-drugmanufacturing-malaysia-activity-7097053366102450176-Ev4F

For the below 483: Compliance Document: Johor, Malaysia (fda.gov)

	FOOD AND DRUG AL	MINISTRATION	
TO A 20 DOWN 1-1		07/10/2022 07/20/20	40
Rockville,	awn Drive, Room 2032	07/10/2023-07/20/20	۷3
	ernational483responses8fda.hhs.	YEN	
NAME AND TITLE OF MORY	DUA, TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	100-1	
	Senior Vice Presiden		
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	Manual Manual Commission (September 1997)
CITY STATE ZP CODE, C			
CHY, \$1476, 29* GOOR, G	1	Oressus seem morecus Drug Manufacturer	
	1	ray manuracturer	
They are inspectional compliance. It implement, conthe FDA repre	lists observations made by the FDA repectional observations, and do not reprefix you have an objection regarding at rective action in response to an observation of sultry questions, please contact FDA at the property of th	sent a final Agency determination to observation, or have implemen- ation, you may discuss the objection omit this information to FDA at the	regarding your ted, or plan to n or action with
DURING AN	INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE	OBSERVED:	
DRUG			
OBSERVATI	ON 1		
Procedurar des	igned to prevent microbiological conta	mination of January Late	
THE PARTY OF THE P		mination of diag products purport	ing to be sterne
are nor establis	hed, written, or followed. Specifically,		
This is a repe	at observation)		1
deficiencies.	023 and 07/12/2023, we inspected the	respectively. We observe	10074.0020000425
	operators blocked HEPA unidirection	onal airflow when re-plenishing	
stopper	DATE:		al manager
		itaining sterile components were he	eld in non-sterile
holders	when not in use.		-
			deciman
			The state of the s
	EMPECYTERIS; SYSNATERE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Point or Type)	DATE (SSUEO
			07/20/2023
SEE		Filon A 1 in Deltally signed by Essen	
REVERSE	Eileen A. Liu, Investigator (Lead)	LICCITM, LIG LAWS	
OF THIS	Patty P. Kaewussdangkul, Investigat	or 5	
PAGE	Daniel Lahar, Investigator	Party P. Repeat by Party P. Repeat in Party P.	
	Rong Guo, Investigator	Kaewussdangkul -5 pile leggin ia wagaan droe	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVERS EDITION OBSORETE INSPEC	TIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 1 OF 10 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER

10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Bldg 51, Rm 4225

Silver Spring, MD 20993

Phone. (301)-796-3334 Fax: (301) 847-8738

Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry

NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED

DATE(S) OF INSPECTION

April 1 - 6 & 9, 2013

FEI NUMBER

3003297374

TO: Mr. Bhailalbhai Nathabhai Patel, Managing Director

Canton Laboratory

FIRM NAME

STREET ADDRESS

110-A & B, GIDC Estate, Makarpura Road

CITY STATE AND ZIP CODE

TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED

Vadodara - 390010 India

API, Excipient & Dietary Supplement Manufacturer

THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OF YOUR FACILITY. THEY ARE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS, AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAVE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER AND ADDRESS ABOVE.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED

Pharmaceutical Observations

OBSERVATION 1

Laboratory records do not include complete data derived from all tests conducted to ensure compliance with established specifications and standards.

Specifically, the quality control unit does not have raw data related to analyses. For example,

- There is no microbiology data and no evidence to indicate that any microbiological analysis was performed prior to the release of batches (b)(4) and (c)(4) USP. The Certificates of Analysis for these batches indicate passing results for Staphylococcus aureus and Pseudomonas aeruginosa, even though these batches were not analyzed for the potential presence of these organisms. A review of the sample log book maintained by the microbiology section for analyzed samples found that there are no entries for samples of these batches.
- b. There is no raw data for any of the tests for metallic impurities performed by the QC laboratory for raw materials, in-process materials, and finished materials. Results for these tests are reported on analytical reports and certificates of analysis without any evidence or traceability to demonstrate that samples were prepared. Additionally, standards used in the QC laboratory for these tests are identified with a date in the log book titled Standard Solutions." However, there is no raw data for the preparation of these standards.
- c. There is no raw data to support any of the analytical results reported during the re-validation of the water treatment system in 2012.
- d. The notebook that documents the raw data obtained during the elemental analysis of materials using the Atomic

SEE REVERSE OF THIS emply reasystement with the state of the sta

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)

DATE ISSUED

Atul J. Agrawal, Investigator Dipesh Shah, Investigator

April 9, 2013

	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND H FOOD AND DRUG ADMINIS		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE	NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
10903 New Hampshire Avenue, B	ldg 51, Rm 4225	April 1 - 6 & 9, 2013	
Silver Spring, MD 20993		FEI NUMBER	
Phone: (301)-796-3334 Fax: (301)		3003297374	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/		and the second s	
TO: Mr. Bhailaibhai Nathabhai Pa			
FIRM NAME	STREET	ADORESS	
Canton Laboratory	110-A	& B, GIDC Estate, Makarpura Road	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Vadodara - 390010 India	API, E	xcipient & Dietary Supplement Manu	facturer
c. The production processes f have not been initially validate Validation Master Plan.	for more than (a) additional material ted or re-validated, as required by S	ls manufactured as active or ina SOP QAD/017, Validation App	nctive ingredients roach, and the
OBSERVATION 8	sonducted in a manner to recognit	contomination of materials bai	na produced
Production operations are no	t conducted in a manner to prevent	contamination of materials ben	ng produced.
	isures are not present to prevent collowing deficiencies were observed		cture of active and
of all active and inactive ingr of this T junction leads into t On April 5, 2013, we observe	n (Water Plant), which is used to p redients, exits into a T junction whi he Processing Area of Production I ed that a chemical company located vater treatment system to connect a	ch has no back flow prevention Plant The other end of this T I in an adjacent building used the	device. One end junction is open. / he other end of the
b. Batches manufactured in t covered and protected agains being manufactured was observed to have a gap of		O numbers (6) -1 and (6) -2 are , we observed Batch #(6) (4) enclosure attached to t	of
c. White concrete-like mater numbers -4 and -5.	ial was observed on a false ceiling	directly above the (6)(4)	with ID
d Two open ports each in (b)	1 and (a) -2, in which (b)	are attached, are left	open during the
process of ma	terials being manufactured. On Ar ed in-process materials in (6) (4)		en ports on these
EMPLOYER IS SIGNA	TURE EMPLOYEE	(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEF REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		rawal, Investigator ah, Investigator	April 9, 2013
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDI	TION OBSOLETE INSPECTIO	NAL OBSERVATIONS	Page 6 of 18

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES TUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Bldg 51, Rm 4225	April 1 - 6 & 9, 2013
Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: (301)-796-3334 Fax: (301) 847-8738	FEINUMBER
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	3003297374
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	
TO: Mr. Bhailalbhai Nathabhai Patel, Managing Director	
Canton Laboratory	STREET ADDRESS
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	110-A & B, GIDC Estate, Makarpura Road TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Vadodara - 390010 India	API, Excipient & Dietary Supplement Manufacturer
Analytical Reagent grade material. The OOS result we c. We found two sets of reported data for the following i. The (5) (4) Water sample with A.R. # MB. (0) /03; the each with the same test date (2/2/2013) and QA Issue individual results and overall limits reported for the same if. The Source Water sample with A.R. # MB/SO/0	g materials: here are two Microbial Limit Test Reports for this sample, humber (#37). A review of these reports found different here A.R. Number. 3; there are two Microbial Limit Test Reports for this A Issue number (#36). A review of these reports found
and (4)-2 are not calibrated. These (1)(4) are used to	n the ^{(b) (4)}) with ID numbers 1 (b) (4) (c) (d) (d) (d) (d) (e) (mathematical displayed) (f) (d) (
OBSERVATION 11 Non-dedicated equipment used in manufacturing is no	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Atul J. Agrawal, Investigator Dipesh Shah, Investigator Dipesh Shah, Investigator

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES D DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	[0	ATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Bldg 51, Rm 4225		April 1 - 6 & 9, 201	3
Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: (301)-796-3334 Fax: (301) 847-8738		EI NUMBER	
		3003297374	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Mr. Bhailalbhai Nathabhai Patel, Managing Director			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		***************************************
Canton Laboratory	110-A & B, GIDC Estat	e, Makarpura Road	
CITY STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT IN		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Vadodara - 390010 India	API, Excipient & Dietar	y Supplement Man	ufacturer
a. The stability characteristics of the API (19) (4) long-term) have been conducted for this API and n is assigned for (19) (19) USP and is not based on a	o batches are being monitor	red for stability.	A (b) (4) retest date
b. (a) (d) commercial batch per (b) (d) of each pharmac SOP # QCD/022, Stability Studies of Pharmaceutic (b) (d) manufactured in 2012 is not on stability. c. SOP # QCD/022 states that accelerated stability However, we found that accelerated stability studies manufactured in 2011 were conducted for (b) (d) and	studies shall be conducted a	no a commercia nt ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ , and batches ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁴⁾ .	batch of batch of months.
ancal months intervals. d. The expiry dates on all pharmaceutical active an			- 1000 Parison
an evaluation of data derived from stability studies		on changed to t	etesi dates marodi
OBSERVATION 15		mic(C)00000a/AP not have as excelled files in the factorized experience whether me	
Compendial methods are not verified under actual	conditions of use.		
Specifically, verifications for compendial tests relagrade materials (active and inactive) have never be to manufacture these materials have also not been	een conducted. The comper		
OBSERVATION 16	острукти под в поможе достоянием структи в сет на под		en e
The system for managing quality does not encomp	ass the resources necessary	to ensure confid	dence that procedures
EMPLOYEE(S), GIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE		DATE ISSUED
SEE ACTA		AND CONTRACTOR	
OF THIS PAGE	Arul J. Agrawal, Investigator Dipesh Shah, Investigator		April 9, 2013
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVA	TIONS	Page 10 of

Page 10 of

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

April 1 - 6 & 9, 2013

FEI NUMBER

3003297374

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER

10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Bldg 51, Rm 4225

Silver Spring, MD 20993

Phone: (301)-796-3334 Fax: (301) 847-8738

Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry

NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED

TO: Mr. Bhailalbhai Nathabhai Patel, Managing Director

FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS

Cauton Laboratory 110-A & B, GIDC Estate, Makarpura Road

CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED

Vadodara - 390010 India API, Excipient & Dietary Supplement Manufacturer

and processes are effectively implemented and all manufactured materials meet intended specifications for quality and purity.

Specifically, an effective system for managing quality has not been implemented. Currently, all quality-related activities are overseen by individual. The deficiencies identified in this inspection indicate that management has not allocated the necessary resources to ensure that all necessary quality-related activities are completed. Examples of deficiencies identified and cited during this inspection include, but are not limited to:

- a. The validation and qualification requirements for production processes and equipment, respectively, are not met;
- b. Product Quality Reviews for all manufactured materials are not conducted, as required by SOP # QAD/028, Product Quality Review;
- c. Investigations are not thoroughly conducted;
- d. Deviations during production are not documented and evaluated to determine if they are critical; and
- e. Batches are released without a thorough evaluation of whether specifications are met (e.g., Batches and (6) (4) and (6) (4) of (6) (4) USP were released for distribution without the requisite microbiological analyses).

OBSERVATION 17

Entries in records are deficient.

Specifically, we found the following deficiencies in records we reviewed:

- a. We observed numerous corrections to entries that were not dated and signed or made in a manner to leave the original entry still legible. These observations were pointed out to the QA, QC, and Production Manager throughout the inspection. Except for one instance, we found that these numerous corrections were made by overwriting over the original entry. In this manner, the original and corrected entries are not legible. Examples of the types of entries for which we found corrections include, but are not limited to:
- i. Batch numbers:
- it. Raw and analytical data;
- iii. Dates in batch production records;

SEE
REVERSE
OF THIS
PAGE

EMPLOYEE(S) RIGNATURE

Atul J. Agrawal. Investigator
Dipesh Shah. Investigator
Dipesh Shah. Investigator

BAXTER Pharma 483 - posted this week - from Obs 1 - 4. (multiple OOS for US marketed product)

URL: Compliance Document Baxter Pharm. India (fda.gov)

	CALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OF OUR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(8) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	1/19/2023-1/27/2023*
Rockville, MD 20857	3004610460
NAME AND TITLE OF INSVICUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUES	
Rishikesh Jaiwant, Senior Director Manu	facturing & Operations
F 所被 NAME	STREET ACORESS
Baxter Pharmaceuticals India Pvt Ltd	Village Vasana Chacharwadi, Taluka Sanand
CITY, STATE IF CODE, CONNERY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer

Date OOS Investigation Logged: 10-Jan-2022 Date OOS Investigation Closed: 23-Feb-2022 Root cause: (a) 4) functioning of the HPLC

On January 10, 2022, your QC laboratory obtained failing result for individual unknown impurity at RT which you confirmed through hypothesis test on the original HPLC ID: EQP/QC/418 and ruled-out any issue with HPLC instrument, analyst and retention times, theoretical plates and tailing factor. Your QC laboratory changed HPLC systems without any scientific justification to "repeat" the analysis using freshly prepared mobile phase, standard and sample test solutions. Your firm attempted to complete "repeat" analysis on different HPLC systems for multiples days, however the repeat analysis was aborted at the system suitability stage due to incidents as mentioned below:

-HPLC ID: EQP/QC/304, Dated analysis initiated: 25-Jan-2022, Incident: peak not eluted/missing in standard

-HPLC ID: EQP/QC/308, Dated analysis initiated: 31-Jan-2022, Incident: Improper peak shape of peak

In the above two (2) cases, your firm deviated from SOP Document No.: CF/QCD/002, Revision: C, Titled: "Handling of Laboratory Incidences". Your firm did not log the incident to investigate the issues pertaining to missing peak and for improper peak shape of peak.

The overall assessment of OOS logged for the US market in years 2021 and 2022 revealed three (3) out of fifty-two (52) OOS having laboratory incidents during OOS investigation. However, your firm did not log a separate LIR to investigate the root cause. Furthermore, in the same period of years 2021 and 2022, your firm changed the HPLC instrument in seven (7) OOS investigations without any scientific justification and invalidated the original failing results

1			
	Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre	Lieta > Drugs Scorelipse Signed O, 2002/2006 Date Sepres of SF 2221 V 25 V 25	DATE (STUED) 1/27/2023

Kilitch 483 – Obs 2 – DI – do not collect samples

URL: Compliance Document: Kilitch Healthcare India Limited (fda.gov)

Paresh Mehta, Managing Director	
PIEM NAME	STREET AZORESS
Kilitoh Healthcare India Limited	R - 904 905 T T C Industrial Road
SET, STATE OF CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE COTAGE 20 MEET DESPECTED
Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra, 400706 India	Sterile Drug Manufacturing Facility

Laboratory records do not include complete data derived from all tests, examinations and assay necessary to assure compliance with established specifications and standards.

- 1. Microbiologists responsible for collecting environmental monitoring and personnel monitoring samples confirmed they do not collect all samples due to workload. Microbiologists also explained personnel monitoring samples may not be collected due to production personnel that refuse to submit to personnel monitoring. For samples that are not collected, a result is still recorded in the reported laboratory records that is below the alert limit and within trend of previous data. The practice of not collecting all samples, but still reporting conforming results has been occurring for at least one year.
 - a. Inspection of the incubators in the microbiology laboratory on October 12, 2023, identified environmental monitoring and personnel monitoring samples that were supposed to have been collected during aseptic manufacturing on (b) (4) Lines (b) (4) and (b) (4) were not present. Logbooks with testing dates and incubator use logs documented samples, which were not present. Examples of missing samples included:
 - i. Personnel monitoring samples including (b) (4) plates from (b) (4) body locations and (6) (6) finger dab plates for each person that had worked in the aseptic fill room for each day. From October 6-11, 2023, the aseptic entry and exit log documented there should have been approximately 102 sets of plates, containing plates for each person, under incubation. Only 3 sets of plates were present in the incubator.
 - ii. All post filling swab sample of surfaces inside the filling(b) (4) associated with (b) (4) batches (b) (4)

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	amomensamus Anastasia M Shields, Justin A Boyd, Invest		Assume to bridge configuration and the same to see the same to	10/20/202
ORM FDA 483 (09/68)	PRETREA RETEN CRESS AT THE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION		PAGE 3 of 19 PAGE

This is a Peter Baker classic, that I posted back in AUGUST 2017

URL: Zhejiang Bangli Medical Products Co., Yongkang City, China 8.17.16 483 (fda.gov)

"YES, We Have No Quality [Unit]" - this 483 from AUG2016 must have been an interesting one for the redoubtable Peter Baker to prepare. It covers 5 pages but Obs #1 on Page 1 sums it up well in one sentence - "There is no quality Unit." While that would be brief but accurate, the text goes on, Click the graphic to see the full first page. [Full text w/o my redactions may be found at www.fda.gov, refer: ucm566017]

Direct link [updated 20MAY2020]: https://lnkd.in/ePR4kXQ

L				
DISTRICT OFFI	CE ADORERS AND PHONE NUMBER	[DA	TE(S) OF INSPECTION	
10903 New	10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Bldg 51, Rm 4225		8/16-17/2016	
Silver Sprin	ilver Spring, MD 20993 hone: (301)-796-3334		FELNJAMBER	
	multion, www.fda.gov/oc/industry E OF INDIVIDUAL TO VARIAN NEPORT IS ISSUED		010671506	
	E UP PROVENIAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	3		
TO:				
FIRM NAME		STREET ALXINESS		
		Plant Address		
CITY, STATE AN	TATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF EST		*CTED	
**************************************	CHINA		Drug Product Manufacturer	
OBSERVATION OBJECTION OF YOU HAVE ANY	OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED AR DEAN TO HAR	REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE LEMENT CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE T DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS INFO HOME NUMBER AND ADDRESS ABOVE.	E. IF YOU HAVE AN DELECTION REGARDING AF	
OBSERVA	TION I			
There is no	Quality Unit.			
Specifically performed	y, your firm has no Quality Unit. (this list is not comprehensive):	The following responsibilities of a	functioning Quality Unit are not	
There is n	o stability program			
- There is n	o practice of retaining reserve sar	nples		
	no Master Batch Records maintai			
- There is n	o control of drug product labeling			
- There is n	o practice of performing line clea	rance		
- There is n	o Quality Control Laboratory to c	letermine the purity/potency of drug	g products	
- I here is i	o examination and/or testing of R	aw Material APIs		
* There is n	o cleaning validation program			
Thomain a	no equipment cleaning procedure	s established		
Thomas is a	o equipment qualification program	1)		
- There is a	o equipment maintenance program o process validation program	13		
- There is a	o process vanuation program o deviation investigation program			
There is n	o OOS investigation program			
There is n	o change control program			
- There is n	complaints investigation proced	13797		
- There is n	o annual product review performe	d		
	EMPLOYEE SALECHATURE	EAGROYSE(S) NAME AND THLE ON	m or Type DATE (SSUED	
REVERSE		The same of the sa	WASE SERVED	
PAGE	and the same of th	Peter F. Haker, Investigator	08/17/2016	
ORM FDA 483	(908) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIO	NS Pare Lof S	

DISTINCT ADDRESS AND PHONE HAMBER	G ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION				
10903 New Hampshire Ave, Bldg 51, Rm 4225	03/18/2014 - 03/22/2014*				
Silver Springs, MD 20993	FEINIAMBER				
(301) 796-3334 Fax: (301) 847-8738	3008316085				
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	stry				
NAME AND TITLE OF BROWIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED					
TO: Zena Kaufman, Senior Vice President - Global Quality					
FRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS				
Hospira Healthcare India Pvt Ltd	Plot No. 117				
	Jawaharlal Nehru Pharma City SEZ				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED				
Parawada Mandal, Visakhapatnam 531 019, India	Finished Drug Product Manufacturer				

there are no representative examples for the minor defect "dent" category included.

OBSERVATION 8

There is a lack of written procedures describing in sufficient detail the methods, equipment and materials to be used for sanitation.

Specifically, during my inspection of the manufacturing block on 03/18/14, I found that there are no written procedures available in a language understandable by the majority of contract personnel, who are primarily engaged in the cleaning and sanitation of auxiliary areas.

OBSERVATION 9

Production personnel were not practicing good sanitation and health habits.

Specifically, during my inspection of the washing and toilet facility located at the entrance to the manufacturing unit on 03/21/14, I observed three out of (0) employees from the QC and Manufacturing departments use and leave the facility without washing their hands with soap.

OBSERVATION 10

Buildings used in the manufacture, processing, packing or holding of drug products are not free of infestation by rodents, birds insects, and other vermin.

Specifically, during my inspection of the washing and toilet facility located at the entrance to the manufacturing unit on 03/21/14, I observed what appeared to be a mosquito within the facility. My subsequent examination of the "shaft room" located as an access corridor between the washing/toilet facility and the gowning/change room found a significant pooling of water and TNTC insects. A broken screen was observed, which appeared to allow the entrance of pests into the washing/toilet facility.

* DATES OF INSPECTION:

03/18/2014(Tue), 03/19/2014(Wed), 03/20/2014(Thu), 03/21/2014(Fri), 03/22/2014(Sat)

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE

Peter E. Baker, Investigator

PB

03/22/2014

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE